Management prepares an annual assessment in terms of the recoverability of the
EUR 8,873 million intercompany loan (2020: EUR 9,134 million) and whether impairment is
required. These demonstrate that the group has sufficient liquidity for its operations and
borrowings can be repaid as they fall due.

The COVID-19 pandemic does not have a material impact on Naturgy Finance B.V., given that
the Company acts as pass-through between the funds raised in the markets and the
intercompany loans to Naturgy Energy Group, S.A. In this sense, access to international capital
markets has remained available during de COVID-19 pandemic, and Naturgy Finance B.V.
issued EUR 1,150 million in April and May 2020 of senior bonds under the EMTN programme.

2.5 Cash flow statement
The Company does not prepare cash flow statement for the financial statements. As permitted
under RJ 360.104, the cash flows of the Company are included in the consolidated cash flows
statement of the ultimate holding company. The ultimate holding company’s financial statement
are available on Naturgy´s corporate website: www.naturgy.com.

31 December

2020, as

previously

reported

Restatement

(Reclassification)

31 December

2020, as restated

Other revenues and income - - -

Services (550) 550 -

Personnel (135) 135 -

Result from operating activities (685) 685 -

Financial income 233,245 (233,245) -

Financial expense (227,675) 227,675 -

Total 5,570 (5,570) -

Finance income - 233,245 233,245

Finance expenses - (227,675) (227,675)

Gross financial result - 5,570 5,570

Administrative expenses - (685) (685)

Profit  before income taxes 4,885 - 4,885

Income tax expense (1,028) - (1,028)

Net income for the year 3,857 - 3,857

18

2.6 Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary
economic environment in which the entity operates (‘the functional currency’). The financial
statements are presented in thousands of Euros, which is the Company’s functional and
presentation currency.

b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured.